Republic of the Philippines
Department of Labor and Employment
Maritime Training Council

In re Proceedings for violation of
MTC Rules and Regulations and
Implementing Orders/Circulars

MTC Case No.- MTC ACCRE-06-2011
For Violation of:

MTC Resolution No. 05, S-2010
Sec. 7 (Training System)
Sec. 21 (Quality System)

-versus- MTC Resolution No. 08, S-2000
Rule V
(9) on maintaining classroom
facilities
(10) on training equipment, textbooks,
or teaching aids
(11) on quality system

ZRC TRAINING CENTER PHILS. , INC.
Respondent
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ORDER

This is an administrative case for Violation of Section 7 (Training
System), and Section 21 (Quality System) of MTC Resolution No. 05, Series of
2000, and Rule V (9) on Maintaining Classroom Facilities, (10) on Training
Equipment, Textbooks or Teaching Aids, (11) on Quality System of MTC
Resolution No. 08, Series of 2000 initiated by this Office against herein
respondent ZRC Training Center Phils. Inc., in view of a Monitoring Report
dated May 11, 2011 submitted by MTC’s Monitoring Team.

In response to a Show Cause Order, respondent ZRC Training Center
Phils., Inc., stated in its answer that the findings of deficiencies with respect to
Quality System Manual, Structural Facilities, Training Equipment and
textbooks/references during the monitoring conducted on May 11, 2011 were
already corrected and in place.

On July 04, 2011, MTC Inspection Team conducted a monitoring of the
respondent’s training program and went to respondent’s training site at
Bacoor, Cavite.
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The findings of the Inspection Team are the following:

The swimming pool is not in proper condition.

Electrical facilities are not in function.

High expansion foam generator not working.

Fire house seemingly has no trace of smoke.

Presence of fishing skegs which may obstruct the proper conduct of
the PSCRB and PFRB Courses.

it B o

On July 05, 2011, this Office pursuant to Section 9, Rule III of MTC
Resolution No. 8, Series of 2000 issued an Order of Preventive Suspension
against the respondent on the following training courses:
a. Two (2) Basic Safety Training Courses, from July 5, 2011 to July 12,
2001;

b. Two (2) Advance Training in Firefighting Courses, from July 05, 2011
to July 09, 2011;

c. Proficiency in Survival Craft and Rescue Boats; and

d. Proficiency in Fast Rescue Boats.

On that day, the said order was received by the respondent.

On July 06, 2011, this Office received a letter from the respondent
which is considered as an urgent appeal to the order dated July 05, 2011,
praying for a grace period of at least forty five (45) days from receipt by this
office within which the respondent will rectify its non-conformance with the
training standards being enforced by the MTC.

On July 08, 2011, a letter was sent by this Office to the respondent
reiterating the preventive suspension order on July 05, 2011. It is stated in the
said letter that the conduct of the aforementioned courses should have
immediately ceased effective on the date of the receipt of the said order and
directed the respondent to refund all the training fees paid by its enrollees for
the above mentioned courses.

On July 12, 2011, respondent filed unto this Office a Motion for
Reconsideration of the said letter dated July 08, 2011. Respondent argued that
that the Preventive Suspension Order was received on the last working hour of
July 05, 2011. Respondent believed in good faith that the preventive
suspension would not cover the ongoing training sanctioned by the said order.
The respondent went further by saying that the damages and injuries to the
enrollees were taken into consideration so it had to run the ongoing trainings.

On July 14, 2011, Respondent submitted a letter unto this Office
appealing for the consideration of the Training Completion and Record
Assessment Report (TCROA).

On July 19, 2011, this Office issued an order denying the Motion for
Reconsideration of the training and assessment it conducted for the two (2)
Basic Safety Courses classes from July 05, 2011 to July 14, 2011 and two (2)






